Lifetime probability of default indicates the percentage change that a loan will trigger any of the stage 3 indicators, as detailed above, over the life of the loan
and does not alone indicate a likeliness that the default will result in any significant loss to the Group.

The comparatively small provisions coverage reflects the capacity for property collateral to effectively mitigate the Society’s ultimate exposure to loss.

Provisions against other financial assets are not considered to be sufficiently material at £0.1m to warrant further detailed analysis.

Provisions against commercial and legacy Buy to Let mortgages are not presented by risk grade: legacy exposures, as detailed above, are assessed for impairment
on an individual basis by specialist internal risk teams.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits set by the Board
and by the use of derivative instruments. The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress tests for a series of parallel rate shifts over
various time periods.

At 31 December 2019
 +2% -2%
 £m  £m

Next 12 months 4.1 (0.5)

Next 2 years 4.6 0.2

Next 3 years 8.9 (0.3)

An immediate 2% upwards movement in interest rates would increase members’ interest by £0.6m (2018: £0.2m)

Interest rate risk in the pension schemes
Sensitivity is disclosed in the pensions note.

Currency risk
The Group has no exposure to currency risk.

Equity risk
The Group has no material direct exposure to equity risk. The fair value amounts are approximately equal and offsetting so there is no material charge or credit in
the accounts.

0% - 1%

1% - 2%

2% - 3%

3% - 4%

4% - 5%

5% - 6%

6% - 7%

7% - 8%

8% - 9%

9% - 10%

10% - 100%

Lifetime probability
of default

Total

Exposure Provision Provision Coverage

Stage 1

2,376.7

Stage 2

264.3

Stage 3

16.6

118.7

1,030.9

811.3

125.7